

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

AMERICAN OPTICAL CORP., *et al.*,

Appellants/Petitioners,

Case No. SC08-1616

v.

WALTER R. SPIEWAK, *et al.*

L.T. Case Nos. 4D07-405, 4D07-407

CONSOLIDATED: SC08-1617,

Appellees/Respondents.

SC08-1639, SC08-1640

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATED INDUSTRIES OF FLORIDA, AMERICAN INSURANCE ASSOCIATION, CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION, PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURERS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANIES, AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL, AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS/PETITIONERS

Mark Behrens (*pro hac* pending)
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1155 F Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004
Phone: (202) 783-8400
Fax: (202) 783-4211
E-mail: mbehrens@shb.com
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

Frank Cruz-Alvarez (Fla. Bar 0499803)
(Counsel of Record)
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P
201 South Biscayne Blvd., Suite 2400
Miami, FL 33131
Phone: (305) 358-5171
Fax: (305) 358-7470
E-mail: falvarez@shb.com

INDEX

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. An Overview of the Litigation Environment in Which the Subject Appeal Must Be Considered.....	4
A. The Recent Asbestos Litigation Environment.....	4
1. Asbestos Litigation Is Driven by Mass Filings by Unimpaired Claimants.....	6
2. Lawyers Generate Plaintiffs Through Notoriously Unreliable Screenings.....	7
3. Impact of Unimpaired Claimants on Asbestos Litigation	9
a. The Truly Sick.....	9
b. Bankruptcies and the Economic Impact of Asbestos Litigation	12
c. Peripheral Defendants Are Being Dragged into the Litigation	13
4. Florida’s Experience is in Line with National Trends	14
II. The Asbestos and Silica Compensation Fairness Act Was a Reasonable Public Policy Response.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 9.210..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ackison v. Anchor Packing Co.</i> , 897 N.E.2d 1118 (Ohio 2008)	19
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	4
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Hurst</i> , 949 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 3d DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 962 So.2d 279 (Fla. 2007).....	17, 19
<i>Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc. v. Am. Employers' Ins. Co.</i> 718 F. Supp. 1053 (D. Mass. 1989)	8
<i>Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc. v. Cox</i> , 481 So. 2d 517 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985), <i>review denied</i> , 492 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1986).....	18
<i>Eller v. Shova</i> , 630 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1993).....	18
<i>Flowserve Corp. v. Bonilla</i> , 952 So. 2d 1239 (Fla. 3d DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 967 So. 2d 196 (Fla. 2007).....	19
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 933 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Collins</i> , 233 F.3d 809 (3d Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>Collins v. Mac-Millan Bloedel, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 1066 (2001)	9-10
<i>In re Combustion Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2005)	4
<i>In re Silica Prods. Liab. Litig. (MDL No. 1553)</i> , 398 F. Supp. 2d 563 (S.D. Tex. 2005)	16
<i>Lasky v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 296 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1974).....	18
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	17
<i>Owens Corning v. Credit Suisse First Boston</i> , 322 B.R. 719 (D. Del. 2005)	8

<i>Reaves v. Armstrong World Indus.</i> , 569 So. 2d 1307 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1990), review denied, 581 So. 2d 166 (Fla. 1991).....	18
<i>University of Miami v. Echarte</i> , 618 So. 2d 189 (Fla.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 915 (1993).....	18-19
<i>Wilson v. AC&S, Inc.</i> , 864 N.E.2d 682 (Ohio Ct. App. 2006), cause dismissed, 864 N.E.2d 645 (Ohio 2007)	4
<i>Williams v. American Optical Corp.</i> , 985 So. 2d 23 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2008).....	5

STATUTES

Fla. Stat. §§ 774.201. through 774.209.....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Acad. of Actuaries, <i>Current Issues in Asbestos Litigation</i> (Feb. 2006), at http://www.actuary.org/pdf/casualty/asbestos_feb06.pdf	5
American Bar Association Commission on Asbestos Litigation, <i>Report to the House of Delegates</i> (2003), available at http://www.abanet.org/leadership/full_report.pdf	2, 8-9
<i>Asbestos Litigation: Hearing Before the Sen. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 107th Cong. Appen. A (Mar. 5, 2003) (statement of Hon. Dennis Archer, ABA President-elect), available at 2003 WL 785387	2
<i>Asbestos Litigation: Hearing Before the Sen. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 107th Cong. (Sept. 25, 2002) (statement of Steven Kazan)	12
Scott Barancik, <i>Asbestos Specter Haunts Walter</i> , St. Petersburg Times, May 1, 2003, at 1E, available at 2003 WLNR 15673020	16
Mark A. Behrens, <i>Some Proposals for Courts Interested in Helping Sick Claimants and Solving Serious Problems in Asbestos Litigation</i> , 54 Baylor L. Rev. 331 (2002).....	4

Mark A. Behrens & Phil Goldberg, <i>Asbestos Litigation: Momentum Builds for State-Based Medical Criteria Solutions to Address Filings by the Non-Sick</i> , 20:6 Mealey's Litig. Rep.: Asbestos 33 (Apr. 13, 2005)	13-14
Mark A. Behrens & Phil Goldberg, <i>The Asbestos Litigation Crisis: The Tide Appears To Be Turning</i> , 12 Conn. Ins. L.J. 477 (2006).....	2
Griffin B. Bell, <i>Asbestos & The Sleeping Constitution</i> , 31 Pepp. L. Rev. 1 (2003).....	7
Alex Berenson, <i>A Surge in Asbestos Suits, Many by Healthy Plaintiffs</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 10, 2002, at A15	6
Matthew Bergman & Jackson Schmidt, Editorial, <i>Change Rules on Asbestos Lawsuits</i> , Seattle Post-Intelligencer, May 30, 2002, at B7, available at 2002 WLNR 2149929	11
David E. Bernstein, <i>Keeping Junk Science Out of Asbestos Litigation</i> , 31 Pepp. L. Rev. 11 (2003).....	9
Lester Brickman, <i>Ethical Issues in Asbestos Litigation</i> , 33 Hofstra L. Rev. 833 (2005).....	7
Lester Brickman, <i>Lawyers' Ethics and Fiduciary Obligation in the Brave New World of Aggregative Litigation</i> , 26 Wm. & Mary Envtl. L. & Pol'y Rev. 243 (2001)	7
Lester Brickman, <i>On the Theory Class's Theories of Asbestos Litigation: The Disconnect Between Scholarship and Reality?</i> , 31 Pepp. L. Rev. 33 (2003).....	8
Stephen J. Carroll <i>et al.</i> , <i>Asbestos Litigation</i> (RAND Inst. for Civil Justice 2005)	<i>passim</i>
George S. Christian & Dale Craymer, <i>Texas Asbestos Litigation Reform: A Model for the States</i> , 44 S. Tex. L. Rev. 981 (2003)	13
Albert B. Crenshaw, <i>For Asbestos Victims, Compensation Remains Elusive</i> , Wash. Post., Sept. 25, 2002, at E1	10

Editorial, <i>Beware the B-Readers</i> , Wall St. J., Jan. 23, 2006, at A16, <i>abstract available at 2006 WLNR 1332176</i>	9
Editorial, <i>Lawyers Torch the Economy</i> , Wall St. J., Apr. 6, 2001, at A14, <i>abstract available at 2001 WLNR 1993314</i>	13
Editorial, <i>Trial Bar Cleanup</i> , Wall St. J., Feb. 11, 2006, at A8, <i>abstract available at 2006 WLNR 2515792</i>	15
Christopher Edley, Jr. & Paul C. Weiler, <i>Asbestos: A Multi-Billion-Dollar Crisis</i> , 30 Harv. J. on Legis. 383 (1993)	1
Richard O. Faulk, <i>Dispelling the Myths of Asbestos Litigation: Solutions for Common Law Courts</i> , 44 S. Tex. L. Rev. 945 (2003).....	4
Fla. Std. Jury Inst. (Civ.) 5.1(a)	18
Peter Geier, <i>Wary Judge to ‘Ride Herd’ on Florida Silica Cases</i> , Nat’l L.J., Jan. 30, 2006, at 6.....	15
Joseph N. Gitlin <i>et al.</i> , <i>Comparison of “B” Readers’ Interpretations of Chest Radiographs for Asbestos Related Changes</i> , 11 Acad. Radiology 843 (2004)	9
Mark P. Goodman <i>et al.</i> , Editorial, <i>Plaintiffs’ Bar Now Opposes Unimpaired Asbestos Suits</i> , Nat’l L.J., Apr. 1, 2002, at B14.....	10
Paul Hampel & Philip Dine, <i>Asbestos Litigation Deal Could Force Law Offices to Find New Specialties; Bill Would Substitute Trust Fund for Lawsuits</i> , St. Louis Post-Dispatch, July 23, 2003, at A1	11
Patrick M. Hanlon & Anne Smetak, <i>Asbestos Changes</i> , 62 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 525 (2007).....	19
James A. Henderson, Jr., <i>Asbestos Litigation Madness: Have the States Turned a Corner?</i> , 20:23 Mealey’s Litig. Rep.: Asbestos 19 (Jan. 10, 2006)	2

James A. Henderson, Jr. & Aaron D. Twerski, <i>Asbestos Litigation Gone Mad: Exposure-based Recovery for Increased Risk, Mental Distress, and Medical Monitoring</i> , 53 S.C. L. Rev. 815 (2002)	6
Judicial Conference Ad Hoc Committee on Asbestos Litigation, <i>Report to the Chief Justice of the United States and Members of the Judicial Conference of the United States</i> (Mar. 1991), reprinted at 6:4 Mealey’s Litig. Rep.: Asbestos 2 (Mar. 15, 1991).....	5
Quenna Sook Kim, <i>Asbestos Trust Says Assets Are Reduced as the Medically Unimpaired File Claims</i> , Wall St. J., Dec. 14, 2001, at B6.....	10
Quenna Sook Kim, <i>G-I Holdings’ Bankruptcy Filing Cites Exposure in Asbestos Cases</i> , Wall St. J., Jan. 8, 2001, at B12, abstract available at 2001 WLNR 2004812	6
Kathryn Kranhold, <i>GE To Record \$115 Million Expense for Asbestos Claims</i> , Wall St. J., Feb. 17, 2007, at A3, abstract available at 2007 WLNR 3378738	6
James S. Lloyd, Comment, <i>Administering a Cure-All or Selling Snake Oil? Implementing an Inactive Docket for Asbestos Litigation in Texas</i> , 43 Hous. L. Rev. 159 (2006)	19
Matthew Mall, Note, <i>Derailing the Gravy Train: A Three-Pronged Approach to End Fraud in Mass Tort Litigation</i> , 48 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2043 (2007)	19
Mary McLachlin, <i>Asbestos Litigation Clogs State Courts in South Florida</i> , Palm Beach Post, July 4, 2004, at 1A, available at 2004 WLNR 3018505	<i>passim</i>
‘ <i>Medical Monitoring and Asbestos Litigation</i> ’—A Discussion with Richard Scruggs and Victor Schwartz, 17:3 Mealey’s Litig. Rep.: Asbestos 5 (Mar. 1, 2002).....	13
Jane Musgrave, <i>Judge Suspends 500 Asbestos-Related Lawsuits</i> , Palm Beach Post, July 9, 2005, at 3B, available at 2005 WLNR 10907861	14

Martha Neil, <i>Backing Away from the Abyss</i> , ABA J., Sept. 2006, at 26	12
Roger Parloff, <i>Welcome to the New Asbestos Scandal</i> , Fortune, Sept. 6, 2004, at 186, available at 2004 WLNR 17888598	6
Roger Parloff, <i>The \$200 Billion Miscarriage of Justice; Asbestos Lawyers Are Pitting Plaintiffs Who Aren't Sick Against Companies that Never Made the Stuff – and Extracting Billions for Themselves</i> , Fortune, Mar. 4, 2002, at 158, available at 2002 WLNR 11958234	7
Paul F. Rothstein, <i>What Courts Can Do in the Face of the Never-Ending Asbestos Crisis</i> , 71 Miss. L.J. 1 (2001)	4
Joseph Sanders, <i>Medical Criteria Acts: State Statutory Attempts to Control the Asbestos Litigation</i> , 37 Sw. U. L. Rev. 671 (2008).....	19
Richard B. Schmitt, <i>Burning Issue: How Plaintiffs' Lawyers Have Turned Asbestos into a Court Perennial</i> , Wall St. J., Mar. 5, 2001, at A1, abstract available at 2001 WLNR 2021814	13
Andrew Schneider, <i>Asbestos Lawsuits Anger Critics; Mass Medical Screenings, Run by Lawyers, Reel in Many Who Don't Feel Ill</i> , St. Louis Post-Dispatch, Feb. 9, 2003, at A1	11
Victor E. Schwartz <i>et al.</i> , <i>Fostering Mutual Respect and Cooperation Between State Courts and State Legislatures: A Sound Alternative to a Tort Tug of War</i> , 103 W. Va. L. Rev. 1 (2000).....	3
Victor E. Schwartz, <i>Judicial Nullifications of Tort Reform: Ignoring History, Logic, and Fundamentals of Constitutional Law</i> , 31 Seton Hall L. Rev. 688, 689 (2001).....	4
Pamela Sherrid, <i>Looking for Some Million Dollar Lungs</i> , U.S. News & World Rep., Dec. 17, 2001, at 36, at 2001 WLNR 7718069.....	8
James Stengel, <i>The Asbestos End-Game</i> , 62 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 223 (2006).....	10
Joseph E. Stiglitz <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Impact of Asbestos Liabilities on Workers in Bankrupt Firms</i> , 12 J. Bankr. L. & Prac. 51 (2003).....	12

Jerome R. Stockfisch, <i>Tampa, Fla.-Based Building Products Firm Will Close</i> , Tampa Trib., July 25, 2001, <i>available at</i> 2001 WLNR 10005526	16
Susan Warren, <i>Asbestos Suits Target Makers of Wine, Cars, Soups, Soaps</i> , Wall St. J., Apr. 12, 2000, at B1, <i>abstract available at</i> 2000 WLNR 2042486	13
Susan Warren, <i>Competing Claims: As Asbestos Mess Spreads, Sickest See Payouts Shrink</i> , Wall St. J., Apr. 25, 2002, at A1, <i>abstract available at</i> 2002 WLNR 2320384	11
Susan Warren, <i>Asbestos Quagmire: Plaintiffs Target Companies Whose Premises Contained Any Form of Deadly Material</i> , Wall St. J., Jan. 27, 2003, at B1, <i>available at</i> 2003 WLNR 3099209	13
John M. Wylie II, <i>The \$40 Billion Scam</i> , Reader's Digest, Jan. 2007, at 74 ...	9
Philip Zimmerly, Comment, <i>The Answer is Blowing in Procedure: States Turn to Medical Criteria and Inactive Dockets to Better Facilitate Asbestos Litigation</i> , 59 Ala. L. Rev. 771 (2008)	19-20
